PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8254742

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	
SEQUENCE:	2

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., AS COLLATERAL AGENT	10/31/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NSM INSURANCE GROUP, LLC		
Street Address:	555 E NORTH LANE, #6060		
City:	CONSHOHOCKEN		
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA		
Postal Code:	19428		
Name:	JC TAYLOR INSURANCE, LLC		
Street Address:	555 E NORTH LANE, #6060		
City:	CONSHOHOCKEN		
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA		
Postal Code:	19428		
Name:	CLEVERLAND HOLDINGS LLC		
Street Address:	4530 RICHMOND ROAD		
City:	CLEVELAND		
State/Country:	OHIO		
Postal Code:	44128		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9411835

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)835-7586

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2028357500 Email: dcip@milbank.com

Correspondent Name: JAVIER J. RAMOS, ESQ.

Address Line 1: 1850 K STREET, NW, SUITE 1100

Address Line 2: MILBANK, LLP

PATENT

508207553 REEL: 065430 FRAME: 0864

Address Line 4: WAS	WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	44378.00029		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAVIER J. RAMOS		
SIGNATURE:	/Javier J. Ramos/		
DATE SIGNED:	11/02/2023		

Total Attachments: 4

source=19a. Project Yoshi - Release of Security Interest in Patents [Executed]#page1.tif source=19a. Project Yoshi - Release of Security Interest in Patents [Executed]#page2.tif source=19a. Project Yoshi - Release of Security Interest in Patents [Executed]#page3.tif source=19a. Project Yoshi - Release of Security Interest in Patents [Executed]#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 065430 FRAME: 0865

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (the "Termination and Release"), dated as of October 31, 2023, is made by JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Collateral Agent (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent") in favor of NSM INSURANCE GROUP, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, JC TAYLOR INSURANCE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and CLEVERLAND HOLDINGS LLC, an Ohio limited liability company (each, a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors"). Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meaning set forth in the IP Security Agreement (as defined below).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of August 1, 2022 (the "IP Security Agreement"), by the Grantors in favor of the Collateral Agent, the Grantors granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in and to all of the Grantors' right, title and interest in, to and under the Collateral (the "Security Interest"), including without limitation, the Patent Collateral (excluding any Excluded Assets) identified on Schedule I attached hereto, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due of certain secured obligations;

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded in the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 1, 2022 at Reel/Frame 060688/0703; and

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent now desires to terminate the IP Security Agreement and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Patent Collateral and related Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, including the satisfaction of all obligations, indebtedness and liabilities secured by the Patent Collateral, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Collateral Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Collateral Agent hereby, without representation, warranty or recourse of any kind, terminates and cancels the IP Security Agreement and terminates, cancels, releases, and discharges its Security Interest in the Grantors' right, title, and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral and related Collateral (including any proceeds and products of such Patent Collateral), and the Collateral Agent hereby re-assigns to Grantors any right, title or interest of the Collateral Agent in such Patent Collateral and related Collateral.
- 2. The Collateral Agent hereby (a) authorizes the Grantors and its successors, assigns, designees or other legal representatives, including, without limitation, Milbank LLP or Latham & Watkins LLP, to file this Termination and Release with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation to evidence the release and termination of the Collateral Agent's Security Interest in the Patent Collateral and related Collateral and (b) authorizes the Commissioner for Patents to record and register this Termination and Release.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances.</u> At the Grantors' sole cost and expense, the Collateral Agent agrees to execute and deliver all further releases and other documents, and to take all other actions as the Grantors may reasonably request in writing, for the purpose of obtaining the release of the Security Interest.

PATENT REEL: 065430 FRAME: 0866

- 4. <u>Counterparts</u>; Facsimile or Electronic Delivery. This Termination and Release may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Termination and Release by facsimile or by email as a ".pdf" or ".tif" attachment shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Termination and Release. The words "execution," "signed," "signature," and words of like import in this Termination and Release, any document delivered pursuant hereto, or any amendment or other modification hereof or thereof shall be deemed to include electronic signatures or the keeping of records in electronic form, each of which shall be of the same legal effect, validity or enforceability as a manually executed signature or the use of a paper-based recordkeeping system, as the case may be, to the extent and as provided for in any applicable law, including the Federal Electronic Signatures in Global and National Commerce Act, the New York State Electronic Signatures and Records Act, or any other similar state laws based on the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act.
- 5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Termination and Release shall be governed by, and shall be construed and enforced in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York, without regard to conflicts of law principles.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Collateral Agent

Name: Matthew Landry

Title: Authorized Officer

REEL: 065430 FRAME: 0868

SCHEDULE I

Patents and Patent Applications

Title	Patent Number	Issue Date	App. No	App. Date	Owner
Method and System					IC Taylor
for Validating Data	9,411,835	8/9/2016	13948754	7/23/2013	JC Taylor
Integrity					Insurance, LLC

LICENSES

PATENT REEL: 065430 FRAME: 0869

RECORDED: 11/02/2023